Senate Economics Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

TREASURY

Australian Taxation Office
2002-03 Consideration of Budget Estimates 4 June 2002


Question: 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1.2

Topic: Staff previously employed with ATO

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: E119

Senator Conroy asked:

If you are able to—after you have finished hiring the 2200 again—could you take on notice how many (staff) had previously worked for the ATO?

Answer:

Selections of employees for engagement for ongoing positions or for promotion is always made on merit, using competitive selection processes. Our aim is always to select the best person for the job at the right time.

Once the current recruitment intake is completed, the ATO will undertake a match of those employees who were offered employment to ascertain how many have previously been employed with the ATO.

However it should be noted that the ATO complies with government policy and legislation and does not engage people in either an ongoing or non-ongoing capacity if the individual has received a redundancy benefit from an APS Agency within the previous 12 months. 

Question: 

Outcome 1, Output #

Topic: GST-Application and collection

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: E157/8

Senator Conroy asked:

a) I would like to look at some anomalies with respect to the application and collection of GST.  Is it correct that when Ansett collapsed the ATO informed customers who had paid cash for their worthless tickets that they would not receive any refund on the GST they had paid on those tickets.

b) Did you make an estimate of how many people would be affected at the time?

c) How much GST payment did that correspond to?

Answer:

a) On 21 September 2001 the ATO issued a press release, Nat 01/77, providing advice on how businesses should account for certain GST transactions where supplies could not be made.

b) In view of the above response, the ATO did not make an estimate of how many people would be affected at the time.  Moreover, the ATO did not have access to data that would enable such an estimate to be calculated.

c)
Refer b)

Question: 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1.2

Topic: High Wealth Individuals Taskforce

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: E165-6

Senator Conroy asked:

What resources are available to that unit (High Wealth Individuals Taskforce) in terms of money and people? (Mr Fitzpatrick provided an answer to the staffing)

------and in terms of the budget for the section?

Answer:

As at June 2002 there were 114 full time employees in the High Wealth Individuals Taskforce.  The total budget for the taskforce for 2001/2002 financial year was $13 million.  We expect the resourcing position for HWI to be similar in 2002/2003.

Question: 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1.2

Topic: Distribution of tax forms

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: E115

Senator Conroy asked:

a) Was the contract between the Australian Taxation Office (ATO) and the Australian Newsagents Federation (ANF) for the distribution of tax forms (TaxPack) from 1 December 1998 to 1 December 2001 successful?  

b)
I understand the newsagents continued to distribute forms for the ATO after the contract elapsed.  Have they been paid for that yet?

c)
What is the status of the new contract; have tenders been let for it; and are newsagents still distributing the forms?

Answer:

a) The ATO does not have a contract with the Australian Newsagents Federation (ANF) to distribute TaxPack.  The ANF does, through 3,300 newsagents, distribute other ATO Products including pay as you go (PAYG) withholding weekly and fortnightly tax tables, Tax File Number declaration forms, Withholding Declaration forms and Taxpayers’ Charter information.  The contract for this service has been successful.

b)
The ANF has been paid in relation to all invoices submitted.

c)
A request for tender, for the display and distribution services through newsagencies, was advertised and closed on 14 June 2002. The ANF have a month to month contract extension with the ATO that will see them continue with their display and distribution services until a new contract is finalised.

Question: #

Outcome 1, Output 1.1.2

Topic: Output pricing reviews

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: E128-129

Senator Conroy asked:

a) How much did it cost (Output pricing review)

b) Are the terms of reference available to the committee?

c)
Which areas in the ATO will receive the extra funding under the line item ‘enhanced tax administration’.  I appreciate the point that has been made that they are all cabinet documents.  Is it possible to get a sanitised description of those sorts of issues?  Because of its comprehensiveness…is it available to us to have a look through to get a sense of how comprehensive it was? 

Answer:

a)
Mr Sherlock is to be paid around $75 000 for conducting the review.  The ATO and the Department of Finance assisted Mr Sherlock.

b) The terms of reference are attached.

c)
The Budget provided additional funding to the ATO to be expended as follows:

Debt and Lodgment: Additional resources (about $35 million over 2001-02 levels) were provided to address debt and lodgment case numbers. This will enhance the ATO’s ability to collect both existing debt and debt raised from additional lodgment enforcement activity.

Payment and product processing: Additional resources (about $30 million over 2001-02 levels) were provided to the payment and product processing area to allow for:

· handling the impact of improved debt and lodgment standards and increased registration activity on key payment and product processing workloads; 

· handling anticipated increases in the volumes of some complex non-individual transactions;

· clearance of exception backlogs that occurred during 2001–02 due to a higher than anticipated exception rate, and;

· additional matching capacity to secure additional Superannuation Guarantee payments.

Registrations (including ABR and TFN integrity): Additional resources (about $30 million over 2001-02 levels) were provided for the registrations function to:

· allow grouping and linking of entities as part of the Government’s business tax reform agenda;

· improve the integrity of the ATO client register, and;

· improve the integrity of the business register for use in whole of Government initiatives.

Compliance: Additional resources (about $17 million over 2001-02 levels) were provided for compliance activities. The main areas of application are:

· the individuals market segment, to address work-related expense and other high-risk compliance issues for individuals and to extend the information matching program;

· the small/medium enterprise market segment, to provide additional capability to action cases of significant evasion referred from field staff and other sources as well as to increase the ATO’s verification capacity for more complex income tax matters across this segment; 

· aggressive tax planning, to establish a taskforce that will focus on the highest risk tax planners and promoters, and;

· superannuation regulation, to provide additional capacity to effectively administer the growing number of self managed superannuation funds.

These additional resources were offset, in part, by a net overall reduction (compared to 2001-02 expenditure levels) in corporate support areas, particularly in relation to accommodation, fleet and redundancy expenditures.

ATO Output Pricing Review: Terms of Reference

Introduction

1. The Government requires the Treasurer to present to the Expenditure Review Committee (ERC) a submission, in the context of the 2002-03 Budget, on the output prices of the Australian Taxation Office (ATO).  The Government has directed that an independent person be appointed to lead the ATO Output Pricing Review.  The independent person - agreed by the Prime Minister, Treasurer and the Minister for Finance and Administration - will be known as the Review Principal.

Objective

2. The objective of the ATO Output Pricing Review is to achieve a viable and sustainable revenue administration through establishing the most appropriate options for price, quantity and quality of ATO outputs.   

3. To achieve this objective, the Output Pricing Review will:

· establish an appropriate price for an agreed quantity and quality of outputs; and

· identify improvements in ATO management and implementation of planning processes, which would enable the ATO to manage within budgeted funding levels for 2002-03 and later years.

4. The Output Pricing Review will take into account:

· whether the quality and quantity of ATO outputs are appropriate to achieve intended outcomes;

· opportunities for greater alignment between ATO outcomes and outputs;

· appropriate levels of output aggregation to achieve greater transparency and accountability in ATO performance measurement and reporting; 

· the key factors (including external factors) that are influencing ATO costs; and

· the reporting requirements to the Treasurer and Minister for Finance and Administration prior to the ERC.

OPR Governance Arrangements

5. The Review Principal will prepare a report for the Treasurer and the Minister for Finance and Administration prior to ERC of the 2002-03 Budget.  The Review Principal may draw on other expertise as required from, but not limited to:

· The Treasury;

· Department of Finance and Administration; 

· Department of Prime Minister and Cabinet; 

· Australian Taxation Office; and

· Other specialist expertise as necessary. 

6. The ATO will appoint a Project Manager for the Output Pricing Review Project. This will be the Assistant Commissioner, Output Pricing Review, Australian Taxation Office.  The Project Manager will:

· report to and obtain direction from the Review Principal; and

· provide Secretariat support for the Review Principal.

Question: 

Outcome 1, Output #

Topic: ‘Hypothetical’—provision of advice

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: E165

Senator Conroy asked:

I was interested in the answer that the tax office gave on 24 May to the hypothetical that I posed.  The second paragraph of the response says:

‘Legal advice obtained is that there is little substantive difference between disclosing the taxation position of an actual person, and disclosing the taxation position of a hypothetical person who has the same characteristics as an actual person where those characteristics can disclose who the actual person is.’ 

a)
Who provided that advice  (Mr Carmody responded: the Australian Government Solicitor)

Can I have a copy of that advice? 

b) Did the legal advice state what you have written in the third paragraph--‘Providing a specific response to the question would therefore be inconsistent with the strict secrecy provisions of the taxation laws’-- or was that the ATO’s spin on the advice stated? Is it verbatim out of the legal opinion or is it part of a press release or an answer to me?

c) You might not have seen the final response, but I wanted to confirm that the written response you provided was the same as the one provided to me?

Answer:

a) A copy of the advice is attached.

b) No, the sentence is not verbatim out of the legal advice. It is, however, consistent with the advice and was part of the answer provided to the Committee on 24 May 2002 to Senator Conroy’s original question.

c)
Yes.

Question: 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1.2

Topic: GST rulings

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: E162

Senator Conroy asked:

a) Could you tell me how many GST public rulings the ATO is currently working on?

b) Can you tell me how many of these rulings relate to issues that arose more than six months ago?

Response (a)

· Currently the GST public rulings program has listed 12 rulings to be issued in draft form and 8 rulings already issued as drafts, to be released as a final.

· To date the Tax Office has issued over 60 public rulings and determinations that explain and clarify GST issues.

· Topics for public rulings are added to the GST public rulings program as issues requiring clarification are identified through an analysis of private rulings requests, compliance activities or arising out of liaison with industry representatives and professional associations.

Response (b)

· Eleven of the current topics included on the GST public rulings program were notified before January 2002.  This includes the 8 rulings that have already issued as drafts.

· Issuing rulings as drafts is an important part of the consultation process.  It provides a mechanism to obtain community, industry and professional views on the Tax Office interpretation of the GST law before the ruling is finalised.

Question: 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1.2

Topic: GST ruling—barter transactions

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: E163

Senator Conroy asked:

c) One of the rulings that came up as an issue before the introduction of the GST was on the treatment of barter transactions, which your program says was notified in November 2000.  Can you tell me whether you have issued a draft ruling in relation to that?  Can you tell me when you expect a final ruling?

Response

· Public ruling GSTR 2001/6, issued on 28 November 2001, provides clarification on the treatment of transactions where the consideration for a supply is non-monetary.

· Transactions commonly referred to as ‘barter’ involve non-monetary consideration and the treatment of such transactions is covered by GSTR 2001/6.

· A further public ruling is currently being developed to deal with the GST implications of barter trade exchange transactions which take place within an organised barter scheme.  This issue was notified and included on the public rulings program in November 2000.

· An important part of the process of developing this ruling has involved consultation with industry and the GST Public Rulings Panel, the members of which include academics and tax practitioners.

· The Tax Office expects to issue a draft ruling on barter transactions in August 2002 and a final in December 2002.
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